This deficit was a result of expenditures incurred in advance of receipt of revenue and will be eliminated through
future revenues.

NOTE 16: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

GANN Spending Limit

Under Article XIIIB of the California Constitution (the GANN Spending Limitation), the Town is restricted as to the
amount of annual appropriations from proceeds of taxes, and of proceeds of taxes allowed appropriations, the
excess must either be refunded to the State Controller or returned to the taxpayers through revised tax rates, revised
tax schedules, or other refund arrangements.

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2008 and on, the Gann Limit Calculation was calculated, based upon the advice
of legal counsel, to exclude police and animal control services expenses from the appropriations subject to the limit.
The Town is in compliance with the spending limit.

NOTE 17: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT

The implementation of GASB No. 101 requires retroactive application which resulted in the following restatement to
June 30, 2024 balances. The Town made corrections to accrued vacation and sick leave which required adjusting
prior net position.

Fund Type Description of Restatement

Net Position
as Previously

Stated Restatement
Net Position,

Restated

Governmental Activities Implementation of GASB No. 101 $ 328,801,687 $ 179,841 $ 328,981,528
Business-Type Activities Implementation of GASB No. 101 6,745,326 (35,634) 6,709,692

$ 335,547,013 $ 144,207 $ 335,691,220

NOTE 18: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 26, 2026  the date on which the financial
statements were available for issuance. Management has determined no other subsequent events requiring
disclosure have occurred.

78

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

TOWN OF TRUCKEE
GENERAL FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

2024 - 2025
Budgeted Amounts

Original Final
Actual

Amounts

Variance
with Final

Budget
Positive

(Negative)

REVENUES

Taxes and assessments $ 31,732,123 $ 31,732,123 $ 33,720,370 $ 1,988,247